WHEREAS, Blueprint Community has agreed to purchase the premises, 220 West 

Sunrise Highway (excluding the Administration Building and Hose Co. #4), Section 54/ Block 

73/ Lot 126 and part of Section 54/ Block 73/ Lot 50, “as is” for the amount of Seven Million, 

Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,300,000); and 

WHEREAS, if the Board wishes to sell the premises, the property must first be declared 

surplus, and then the sale can be authorized, provided the sale is for “just and fair,” 

compensation; and 

WHEREAS, the premise is currently improved by an obsolete power plant;